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About this Document 

 
 

 
This document outlines the Terms of Reference for 

the Valued Lives Disability Advisory Panel. 

 
 
 
 

This document is an Easy Read version of version of 

another document. 

 
 

 
This document is written in an easy to read way. Hard 

words are written in bold underline the first time we 

use them. 

 
 
 

 
We explain what these words mean. There is a list of 

these words at the end of this document. 
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You Need Help 

 
 
 

 
You can ask for help to read this document 

You can ask someone you trust. Like 

 
 
 
 

 

¶ a family member 
 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ a friend 
 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ a support worker. 
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About Valued Lives 
 
 
 

 
This document was written for the members of Valued 

Lives. 

 
 

 
Valued Lives is an organisation that provides 

information and services to people with disability. 

 
 

 
Values Lives is run by a Board of people with 

 
disability, their families and carers who use Valued 

Lives services. 

 
 
 
 

Valued Lives provides services through the National 

Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) and the 

Western Australian Government. 
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The Disability Advisory Panel 

 

 
Valued Lives is setting up a panel of people with 

disability to provide advice to the organisation. This is 

called the Disability Advisory Panel. 

 The Disability Advisory Panel will provide advice on 

things like: 

 
 

 

¶ what should be in Valued Lives policies and 

procedures 
 

 

¶ how to make sure Valued Lives events and services 

are accessible to people with disability 

 

 

¶ what Valued Lives should tell governments about 

what people with disability need 

 

 

¶ other things about people with disability. 
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What the Disability Advisory Panel cannot 

do 

 

 The Disability Advisory Panel can provide advice to 

Valued Lives. 

 

 
The Disability Advisory Panel cannot: 

 
 

 

¶ decide how Valued Lives spends money 
 
 
 

 

¶ make decisions for Valued Lives 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ tell Valued Lives staff what to do 
 
 
 

 

¶ represent Valued Lives. 
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Disability Advisory Panel Ways of Working 
 
 

 
Members of the Disability Advisory Panel should 

 
 

 

¶ respect each other and Valued Lives 
 
 
 

 

¶ respond to each other and Valued Lives 
 
 
 

 

¶ try to come to agreements as a group 
 
 
 

 

¶ be honest and open with Valued Lives and the 

community 

 
 
 

 

¶ follow the law. 
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 Members of the Disability Advisory Panel 

 

 
The Disability Advisory panel be made up of up to 8 

people who: 

 

 

¶ are members of Valued Lives 
 
 
 

 

¶ have a disability 
 
 

 
or 

 
 

 

¶ are a family member or carer for a person with 

disability 

 

 

¶ do not represent an organisation or group. 
 
 

 
The members will be chosen by the Valued Lives 

 
Chief Executive Officer and Board. 
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Payment of the Disability Advisory Panel 
 
 

 
Members of the Disability Advisory Panel will be paid 

for their time doing work for Valued Lives. 

 
 
 

Members will be paid. 

The rate of payment will set at the beginning of each 

financial year.  

Advisory Panel will be reimbursed for expenses related 

to the work that they do for Valued Lives. 

 

 
This may include expenses related to attended 

meetings and events. For example: 

¶ public transport 

and 

¶ parking. 
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 Term of the Disability Advisory Panel 

 

 
The people chosen for the Disability Advisory Panel 

will be members for 2 years. 

 

 
After two years, the members can apply to join again. 

 
Members can hold a position on the Disability 

Advisory Panel for up to 3 terms or 6 years. 

 

 
A person stops being a member of the Panel if they 

 

¶ resign 

¶ do not attend two meetings in a row without 

telling Valued Lives 

¶ do not follow the Terms of Reference 
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Chair of the Disability Advisory Panel 

 
 
 

 
One of the members of the Disability Advisory Panel 

will become the Chairperson. Known as the Chair. 

 
 
 
 

The chair will run the meetings of the Disability 

Advisory Panel. 

 
 

 
The members will decide who will become the chair at 

their first meeting. 
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 Term of the Chair 

 
 

 

 The term of the Chairperson will be one year. 

 
 
 

 
After one year, the Chair will support another member 

to be chair. The chair will then become a co-chair. 

 
 
 
 

The Chairperson may leave the role of Chair at any 

time. 

 
 
 
 

If there is no chair at the meeting, the group will 

choose another member to be Chair. 
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 How to join the Disability Advisory Panel 

 
 

 
Valued Lives will invite members to apply for the 

Disability Advisory Panel. 

 
 

 
Valued Lives will invite members via: 

 

¶ social media 

¶ the Valued Lives website 

¶ or personal approach. 
 
 
 
 

 
Valued Lives members who would like to join the 

Panel can apply. 

 
 
 
 

Applications should respond to the Selection Criteria. 

These are listed on page 16. 
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 Who can join the Disability Advisory Panel 

People with disability form all backgrounds are invited 

to apply for the Disability Advisory Panel. This 

includes people who are: 

 

 

¶ Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
 
 
 

 

¶ migrants 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ refugeeôs 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ LGBTIQA+ 
 
 
 

 

¶ Young people and adults of all ages. 
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Selection Criteria 
 

 
Valued Lives will use Selection Criteria to choose the 

Disability Advisory Panel members. 

 
 
 

 
Under the Selection Criteria, Panel members should: 

 
 
 
 

 

¶ have experience in providing advice on: 

- policies and procedures 

- accessibility 
 

- services. 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ have skills or experience in 

- writing 
 

- networking 
 

- research 
 

- consultation 
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¶ be able to take part in an interview 
 
 
 
 
 

 

¶ be able to take part in an induction session. 
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Meetings of the Disability Advisory Panel 

 
 
 

 
The Disability Advisory Panel will meet 4 times a year 

or around every 3 months. 

 
 

 
Meetings cannot go ahead unless at least half + one 

 
of Panel members are there. 

 
 
 

 
The Chair will run the meetings of the Panel. 

 
 
 

 
The Co-Chair will run the meeting if the Chair is not at 

the meeting ten minutes after it is due to start. 

 
 
 
 

Values Lives staff may attend meetings. 
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Role of Valued Lives 
 
 

 
Before each meeting, Valued Lives staff will: 

 
 

 

¶ tell the Disability Advisory Panel members: 
 

- the meeting date and times 

- where the meeting will be held. 
 
 

 

¶ send Panel members: 
 

- the meeting agenda 

- anything that needs to be read for the meeting 

- minutes from previous meetings. 
 
 
 
 

 
Valued Lives will do things to make sure the meetings 

are accessible to members. For example, by: 

¶ sending out information in Easy Read 

¶ choosing a venue that can be accessed by all 

members. 
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Meeting Agendas 

 
 
 

 
The topics for each meeting agenda will be chosen by 

members. 

 
 

 
Valued Lives staff will write the meeting agenda. 

 
 
 

 
Each meeting agenda will be sent out at least two 

weeks prior to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Members and Chairpersons can add things to the 

meeting agenda at the start of each meeting. 
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Conflict of Interest 

 
 
 

 
Members must tell Valued Lives when they have a 

 
Conflict of Interest with an item on the agenda. 

 

 
A Conflict of Interest occurs when a member of the 

Disability Advisory Panel may gain or lose money or 

something as a result of the item on the agenda. 

 
 

A Conflict of Interest that involves money is called a 
 

pecuniary Interest. 
 
 
 

A conflict of interest that does not involve money is 

called a non-pecuniary interest. 

 
A Panel member that has a Conflict of Interest with an 

agenda item for a meeting must not attend that 

meeting. 
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Reporting on the Disability Advisory Panel 
 
 
 

 
Valued Lives will report to its Board about each 

Disability Advisory Panel meeting. 

 
 

 
The Chief Executive Officer will provide this report to 

the Board. 

 
 

 
The Disability Advisory Panel will be included in the 

Valued Lives Annual Report. 
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Reviewing the Disability Advisory Panel 
 
 
 

 
The Disability Advisory Panel can suggest changes to 

the Terms of Reference. 

 
 

 
Changes to the Terms of Reference must be made by 

the Panel at a meeting. 

 
 

 
Changes to the Terms of Reference must be agreed 

to by Valued Lives. 


















